CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-0987 Name: ST1719-Wilmeth Rd Materials Testing
Type: Resolution Status: Consent Item
In control: City Council Regular Meeting
On agenda: 12/5/2023 Final action:
Title: Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Supplemental

Agreement with Kleinfelder, Inc. for Materials Testing Services for the Wilmeth Road (Lake Forest
Drive to Hardin Boulevard) Project

Indexes:
Attachments: 1. Resolution, 2. Location Map
Date Ver. Action By Action Result

Consider/Discuss/Act on a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Supplemental
Agreement with Kleinfelder, Inc. for Materials Testing Services for the Wilmeth Road (Lake Forest
Drive to Hardin Boulevard) Project

COUNCIL GOAL: Direction for Strategic and Economic Growth
(1A: Establish regional and infrastructure incentives to increase economic
growth)

MEETING DATE: December 5, 2023
DEPARTMENT: Development Services / Engineering

CONTACT: Katie McCarty, PE, Senior Engineer Il
Blake Sills, PE, Engineering CIP Manager

RECOMMENDED CITY COUNCIL ACTION:
e Approval of Resolution

ITEM SUMMARY:

e This Resolution authorizes the City Manager to execute a supplemental agreement with
Kleinfelder, Inc. to provide additional materials testing services for the construction of the
Wilmeth Road (Lake Forest Drive to Hardin Boulevard) Project (ST1719) for an increase in the
not to exceed amount from $195,000.00 to a total aggregate contract amount, inclusive of any
additional supplemental agreements, not to exceed $240,000.00.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
¢ Kleinfelder, Inc. is currently under contract with the City for materials testing services related to
the Wilmeth Road (Lake Forest Drive to Hardin Boulevard) Project (ST1719) currently under

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/8/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 23-0987, Version: 2

construction.
e Construction began in March 2022 and is expected to be completed by March 2024.

e The initial budget estimate was developed based on assumptions made of required testing to
complete the project.

e As construction on the project has progressed, additional testing services have been
requested due to an increased quantity of pavement and storm structures replaced throughout
the project. Additionally, adjusted phasing of construction has led to an increased quantity of
testing needs. Kleinfelder, Inc. has only performed observation and testing when scheduled
and /or required by the City.

e Kleinfelder, Inc. submitted an estimate of $35,000.00 for these additional services
($230,000.00 aggregate contract total), which has been reviewed by staff and exceeds the
previously authorized not to exceed amount of $195,000.00.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:
e This Resolution authorizes a supplemental agreement with Kleinfelder, Inc. for an increase in
the not to exceed contract amount from $195,000.00 to a total aggregate contract amount,
inclusive of any additional supplemental agreements, not to exceed $240,000.00.

e Funding for this supplemental agreement is included in the Capital Improvements Program
(ST1719).

e With the approval of this item, $477,084.68 will remain in ST1719.

BOARD OR COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION:
e N/A

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/8/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

